10/2023), which expires pursuant to 

this section shall be made by the manufacturer to whom the permit was issued 

at least 60 days prior to the expiration date, and shall be made by submitting 

the completed renewal application form to the department and payment of 

the three thousand six hundred dollars ($3,600) biennial for renewal fee of a 

Drivered Testing Permit, form OL 315 (Rev. 9/2024), and renewal of a Driverless 

Testing Permit, form OL 315A (Rev. 10/2023). 

NOTE: Authority cited: Sections 1651 and 38750, Vehicle Code. Reference: 

Section 38750, Vehicle Code.

[...]

A mManufacturers submitting an original, modification, or 

renewal of the Drivered Testing Permit Application, form OL 311 (Rev. 2/2025), 

may also choose to submit the form electronically via the department’s web 

portal.  

(1) The manufacturer shall submit a fee of three thousand six hundred 

dollars ($3,600) for the processing of the Drivered Testing Permit 

Application, form OL 311 (Rev. 2/2025) application, which will permit the 

operation of up to 10 autonomous vehicles and up to 20 autonomous 

vehicle test drivers. 

(2) The manufacturer may supplement the application with additional